December 2011, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with local generally
accepted accounting principles (Local GAAP, being the Ministry of Finance Order 3055/2009 for the years
2011 and 2010).

Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with IFRS as endorsed by the
EU applicable for annual periods ending on or after December 31, 2012, together with the comparative
period data as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011. In preparing these financial statements, the
Company’s opening financial position was prepared as at January 1, 2011 (date of transition).

This note explains the reconciliation of the equity reported in accordance with previous GAAP to equity in
accordance with IFRS for both the date of transition to IFRS (January 1, 2011) and the end of the latest
period presented in the entity's most recent annual financial statements in accordance with previous
GAAP (December 31, 2011) as well as a reconciliation to its total comprehensive income in accordance
with IFRS for the latest period in the entity's most recent annual financial statements (for the year 2011).

S.C. OMV PETROM S.A.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(all amounts are expressed in million RON, unless o therwise specified)

 16

2. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN IFRS AND PREVIOUS LOCAL G AAP (continued)

Equity as of December 31, 2011

Total
equity as

of January
1, 2011

Share
capital

Retained
earnings

(including net
profit)

Reserves

Cash flow
hedge

reserve

Treasury
shares

Total equity as
of December

31, 2011

Net profit
for year

2011

Other
comprehensive
income for year
   2011

MOF 3055/2009  16,195.07   5,664.41   7,130.72   6,095.78   -   (0.02)  18,890.89   3,685.61   -

Fixed assets (A)   1,158.67   -   1,167.04   -   -   -   1,167.04   8.25   -

Investments (B)   28.96   -   0.05   -   -   -   0.05   (28.91)   -

Inventories (C)   13.18   -   12.06   -   -   -   12.06   (1.12)   -

Deferred tax (D)  734.17   -   799.92   -   22.79   -   822.71   65.75   22.79

Share capital (E)   -   13,318.96   (13,318.96)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Reserves (F)   (40.86)   -   (53.79)   -   -   -   (53.79)   -   -

Cash flow hedge (G)   -   -   (0.17)   -   (142.46)   -   (142.63)   (0.17)   (142.46)

Other   0.43   -   (0.96)   1.76   -   -   0.80   0.37   -

MOF 1286/2012 18,089.62   18,983.37   (4,264.09)  6,097.54   (119.67)   (0.02)   20,697.13   3,729.78   (119.67)

S.C. OMV PETROM S.A.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(all amounts are expressed in million RON, unless o therwise specified)

 17

2. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN IFRS AND PREVIOUS LOCAL G AAP (continued)

A. At the date of first time adoption of IFRS in its consolidated financial statements (date of transition being 1
January 2005), the Company adopted the fair value of tangible and intangible assets as deemed cost. In
accordance with paragraph D17 of the Appendix D of IFRS 1, if a parent becomes a first-time adopter for
its separate financial statements later than for its consolidated financial statements, it shall measure its

[…]

32. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at
the reporting date are as follows:

 December 31,

2012
December 31,

2011
January 1,

2011

Assets
Thousand USD   568,069   661,766   780,566
Thousand EUR   234,803   238,496   215,503

Liabilities
Thousand USD 54,177  91,496  101,977
Thousand EUR 611,048  699,691  880,973

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and
EUR against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit generated by a 10%
currency fluctuation and a negative number below indicates a decrease in profit with the same value.

+10% Sensitivity increase in the foreign currencies rates

  Thousand USD Impact (i)  Thousand EUR Impact (ii)

  2012  2011  2010  2012  2011  2010

Profit/ (Loss)  51,389  61,293  67,859  (37,625)  (46,120)  (66,547)
Other equity  -  (4,266)  -  -  -  -

-10% Sensitivity decrease in the foreign currencies rates

  Thousand USD Impact (i)  Thousand EUR Impact (ii)

  2012  2011  2010  2012  2011  2010

Profit/ (Loss)  (51,389)  (61,293)  (67,859)  37,625  46,120  66,547
Other equity  -  4,266  -  -  -  -

(i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on USD cash, trade receivables and payables, financial
assets and financial liabilities at the year end.
(ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on EUR loans, trade payables and other financial liabilities
at the year end.

The above sensitivity analysis of the inherent foreign exchange risk shows the translation exposure at the
end of the year; however the cash flow exposure during the year is continuously monitored and managed
by the Company.

S.C. OMV PETROM S.A.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS